MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

20

Снар. 51.

Chapter 51.

Resolve relating to the Maine State Educational Association.

Maine State Educational Association, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of three hundred dollars to the treasurer of the Maine State Educational Association, to aid in defraying the expenses of said association at its last annual meeting, and in publishing the secretary's report of the same.

Approved February 27, 1869.

Chapter 52.

Resolve to amend a resolve approved March seventh, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, regulating the number and pay of clerks in the several departments.

Amended.

Resolved, That a resolve approved March seventh, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, is hereby amended by adding after the words "secretary of state," the words 'land agent,' in the second line of said resolve, so that the resolve as amended shall read:

Clerks in departments.

'Resolved, That the number of clerks to be employed by the adjutant general, the secretary of state, land agent, and the treasurer shall be determined by the governor and council, who shall fix their compensation.'

Approved March 1, 1869.

Chapter 53.

Resolves in favor of C. S. Carpenter, U. S. Treat, and others.

Lands and materials used by United States, relating to. Resolved, That the governor and council be and are hereby directed to take measures to secure from the United States government, payment for lands and materials taken and used under the acts passed by the legislature of Maine in eighteen hundred sixty-two and three, providing for the defence of the northeastern frontier of said state, by the erection of coast batteries and other defences.

Claims, certain, governor and council authorized to adjust. Resolved, That the governor and council be and they are hereby further authorized and directed to adjust the claims of parties from whom lands and materials were taken by the United States, and the governor may issue his warrants for the amounts found to be due them, when the same shall have been secured from the government of the United States.

Approved March 5, 1869.